

BHARAT
DASHARATH
PANDIT

Digitally signed
by BHARAT
DASHARATH
PANDIT
Date: 2025.08.29
12:00:20 +0530

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
CONTEMPT PETITION (L) NO.108 OF 2019
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.2968 OF 2019**

Mohan Shambhu Mungekar

.... Petitioner.

V/s

Municipal Corporation of Greater Mumbai

.... Respondent.

Mr. Ashutosh Gole, Advocate for the petitioner.

Mr. Shivprasad D. Borade, Advocate for respondent nos. 1 to 3.

Mr. Suresh Sonawane, Chief Officer (I/c) Shop & Establishment Department, present.

**CORAM : SHREE CHANDRASHEKHAR &
AARTI SATHE, JJ**

DATE : 25th August 2025

P.C. :

The writ petition was filed in the year 2019 and by order dated 29th November 2018 an ad-interim relief was granted in terms of prayer clause (c).

2. The learned counsel for the petitioner states that no reply has been filed by the respondent-Municipal Corporation of Greater Mumbai till date. In that view of the matter, we are not inclined to grant any opportunity to the respondent-MCGM to file reply affidavit in these matters.

3. Post both the matters on 8th September 2025. On that date, the writ petition shall be heard and finally decided on the basis of undisputed documents.

4. Mr. Shivprasad Borade, the learned counsel for respondent-MCGM states on instructions from Mr. Suresh Sonawane, Chief Officer (I/c) Shop & Establishment Department who is present in Court that the amount recovered from the petitioner during pendency of the writ petition shall be refunded to him.

[AARTI SATHE, J.]

[SHREE CHANDRASHEKHAR, J.]